
 

 

FAYETTE COUNTY COMMISSION 
COMMITTEE AGENDAS 

November 2018 
 
November 12, Monday (Veteran’s Day) 
Development 5:30 pm 

1. Contractor Permit Fees  
2. Flood Damage Prevention District  
3. Petition in support of naming a bridge in memory of Charles Brewer, Sr. 

 
Health & Welfare 6:15 pm 

1. Ambulance Reports 
 Runs Report  
 Unavailable Report 
 Collections Report 
 90% Response Time Report 
 Budget Report 

2. Spirit Architecture – Animal Shelter Study Contract 
3. Referendum Discussion 

 
Personnel (Not Meeting) 
 
November 13, Tuesday 
Education 5:30 pm 

1. Resolution Recognizing Prior Establishment & Existence of the Somerville-Fayette 
County Library 

2. School Resource Officers 
3. STEM Academy Presentation – Dr. King 

 
Criminal Justice and Public Safety 6:15 pm 

1. Sheriff’s Activity Report 
2. School Resource Officers 
3. Budget Amendment – 101 – Circuit Court Reserve Request 
4. Budget Amendment – 101 – Juvenile Court Request from October 

 
Budget 7:00 pm 

1. Budget Amendment – 101 – Misc. No Fund Balance Changes 
2. Budget Amendment – 101 – County Clerk Reserve Request 
3. Budget Amendment – 101 – Circuit Court Reserve Request 
4. Budget Amendment – 101 – Juvenile Court Request from October 
5. Contractor Permit Fees 
6. Spirit Architecture – Animal Shelter Study Contract 
7. Referendum Discussion 
8. School Resource Officers  

1 of 168



Contractor Permit Fees 

  

3 of 168



RESOLUTION 
    

 
A RESOLUTION TO REVISE WHAT FEE AMOUNTS ARE CHARGED  

TO OFFSET THE COSTS OF SITE PLAN AND REZONING  
REVIEW UNDER THE ZONING LAW    

 
    WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Sections 13-7-101 and 13-7-102 the Fayette 
County Board of Commissioners has adopted a Zoning Resolution and Zoning Map for Fayette County; 
and 
 
     WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-7-105 the Fayette County Board of 
Commissioners is empowered to amend the number, shape, boundary, area, or any regulation of or 
within any district or districts or any other provision of the zoning resolution; and  
 
     WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IV of the Fayette County Zoning Resolution a public hearing was held 
on the proposed Amendment by the Fayette County Regional Planning Commission on November 5, 
2018, the time and place of which was published with at least five (5) days advance notice in the Fayette 
Falcon newspaper of general circulation in Fayette County; and 
 
     WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-7-105 and Article IV of the Fayette 
County Zoning Resolution a public hearing was held before the Fayette County Board of Commissioners 
on November 27, 2018, the time and place of which was published with at least fifteen (15) days advance 
notice in the Fayette Falcon newspaper of general circulation in Fayette County; 
 
     NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS, IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED THIS 27th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2018: 

SECTION 1.  That there be revised Section 4 of “Appendix A – Schedule of Fees,” which reads:  “Site 
Plans.  For a site plan there shall be levied a nonrefundable review fee of $100.00 per acre, or fraction of 
an acre, to a maximum fee of $1,000.00.” 
 
To read:  “Site Plans.  For a site plan there shall be levied a nonrefundable review fee of $100.00 for the 
first plan sheet plus $300.00 for each additional plan sheet required by the building commissioner to a 
maximum fee of $3,100.00.” 
 
SECTION 2.  That there be revised Section 5.1 of “Appendix A – Schedule of Fees,” which reads:  “Tracts 
of land containing not more than ten (10) acres – $650.00.” 
 
To read:  “$300.00 plus $20.00 per acre, or fraction of an acre, to a maximum fee of $2,000.00 for an 
application to a residential district.” 
 
SECTION 3.  That there be revised Section 5.2 of “Appendix A – Schedule of Fees,” which reads:  “Tracts 
of land containing more than ten (10) acres – $650.00 for the first ten (10) acres then $20.00 per acre or 
fraction of an acre for a maximum fee of $1,100.00.” 
 
To read:  “$300.00 plus $200.00 per acre, or fraction of an acre, to a maximum fee of $3,100.00 for an 
application to a commercial district.” 
 
SECTION 4.  That there be added a Section 5.3 of “Appendix A – Schedule of Fees,” which reads:  
$300.00 plus $300.00 per acre, or fraction of an acre, to a maximum fee of $3,000.00 for an application to 
a special activity district.” 
 
SECTION 5.  That there be added a Section 5.4 of “Appendix A – Schedule of Fees,” which reads:  
$300.00 plus $300.00 per acre, or fraction of an acre, to a maximum fee of $3,000.00 for an application to 
an industrial district.” 

5 of 168



Flood Damage Prevention District 

  

7 of 168



RESOLUTION 
    

 
A RESOLUTION RESPONSIVE TO THE TENNESSEE  

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMMENT AND CONSERVATION’S DEMAND FOR  
CERTAIN AMENDMENTS OF FAYETTE COUNTY’S FLOOD REGULATIONS  

AND TO BETTER DETER THE UNLAWFUL FILLING OF A FLOODWAY    
 

    WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Sections 13-7-101 and 13-7-102 the Fayette 
County Board of Commissioners has adopted a Zoning Resolution and Zoning Map for Fayette County; 
and 
 
     WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-7-105 the Fayette County Board of 
Commissioners is empowered to amend the number, shape, boundary, area, or any regulation of or 
within any district or districts or any other provision of the zoning resolution; and  
 
     WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IV of the Fayette County Zoning Resolution a public hearing was held 
on the proposed Amendment by the Fayette County Regional Planning Commission on November 5, 
2018, the time and place of which was published with at least five (5) days advance notice in the Fayette 
Falcon newspaper of general circulation in Fayette County; and 
 
     WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-7-105 and Article IV of the Fayette 
County Zoning Resolution a public hearing was held before the Fayette County Board of Commissioners 
on November 27, 2018, the time and place of which was published with at least fifteen (15) days advance 
notice in the Fayette Falcon newspaper of general circulation in Fayette County; 
 
     NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS, IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED THIS 27th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2018: 

SECTION 1.  That there be revised “Article III – Board of Appeals” by redesignating as Section “4.3.3” the 
current Section “4.3.2,” which reads:  “in issuing a variance, the Board of Appeals may impose such 
conditions regarding the siting, character and other features of the proposed lot or building as it may 
deem necessary in furtherance of the intents and purposes of this Resolution.”  
 
SECTION 2.  That there be revised “Article III – Board of Appeals” by inserting the following new provision 
as Section “4.3.2”:  “additionally, where the variance sought arises from the provisions of Article IX, 
Section A, of this Resolution:   
(a) the Board of Appeals shall consider all technical evaluations, all relevant factors, all standards 
specified in other sections of the Resolution, and:  (1) the danger that materials may be swept onto other 
property to the injury of others; (2) the danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion; (3) the 
susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage; (4) the importance of the services 
provided by the proposed facility to the community; (5) the necessity of the facility to a waterfront location, 
in the case of  a functionally dependent use; (6) the availability of alternative locations, not subject to 
flooding or erosion damage, for the proposed use; (7) the relationship of the proposed use to the 
comprehensive plan and floodplain management program for that area; (8) the safety of access to the 
property in times of flood for ordinary and emergency vehicles; (9) the expected heights, velocity, 
duration, rate of rise and sediment transport of the flood waters and the effects of wave action, if 
applicable, expected at the site; and (10) the costs of providing governmental services during and after 
flood conditions including maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, 
electrical, water systems, and streets and bridges.        
 (b) a variance may be issued for the repair or rehabilitation of historic structures as defined herein, upon 
a determination that the proposed repair or rehabilitation will not preclude the structure’s continued 
designation as a historic structure and the variance is the minimum necessary deviation from the 
requirements of Article IX, Section A. 
(c) a variance shall only be issued upon a showing of good and sufficient cause and a determination that 
to not issue the variance would result in exceptional hardship as well as a determination that to issue the 

9 of 168



variance would not result in increased flood heights, additional threats to public safety, extraordinary 
public expense, create nuisance, cause fraud or victimization of the public, or conflict with existing local 
laws; and in no case shall a variance be issued within any designated floodway if any increase in flood 
levels during the base flood discharge would result.  
(d) any applicant to whom a variance is granted shall be given written notice that the issuance of a 
variance to construct a structure below the Base Flood Elevation will result in increased premium rates for 
flood insurance (as high as $25.00 per $100.00 coverage), and that such construction below the Base 
Flood Elevation increases risks to life and property.”  
 
SECTION 3.  That there be revised “Article IX – Overlay Districts” by redesignating as Section “A.6.3(c)” 
the current Section “A.6.3(b),” which reads:  “new construction or substantial improvements of buildings 
shall comply with all applicable flood hazard reduction provisions of Section A.6.1 and A.6.2.” 
 
SECTION 4.  That there be revised “Article IX – Overlay Districts” by inserting the following new provision  
as Section “A.6.3(b)”:  “in addition to the measures authorized by Article II, Section 2.2, of this Resolution, 
enforcement of Section A.6.3(a), preceding, may include the withholding and/or revocation of approvals 
and/or permits to the subject land and/or to any adjacent land(s) intended to be advantaged by the 
prohibited activity, as well as performance of such corrective action as required by the Fayette County 
Regional Planning Commission, including specified engineering evaluations and studies at no cost to 
Fayette County along with complete reversal of the prohibited activity and full restoration of conditions as 
they existed previous to the work.” 
 
SECTION 5.  That this Resolution shall become effective the day following its adoption, THE PUBLIC 
WELFARE REQUIRING IT. 
 
 
 

10 of 168



Bridge Naming Petition 

  

11 of 168



13 of 168



14 of 168



15 of 168



Ambulance Reports 

 Run Report 
 Unavailable Report 
 Collections Report 
 90% Response Time Report 
 Budget Report 

  

17 of 168



Fayette County Ambulance EOM Reporting INTERNAL I 

F2~01~7~-1~8.llRe2p~o~rt ___ ---' ___ II _______ -------1--1- 1--____ +-
1

1, 
___ --+-1--1-----+-----1 

October-lSi 

I 
_~~m~-d 

YTO 2018·19 October-IS 

Monthly (last Year) 

Oct-17 

Beginning AIR (July" 1,,2,,0,,1,,,8,,--) ___ -1-_____ --1-'$'-_ 735,788.57 
I I 

$ 795,491.00 $ 199,427.45 

Ch"ses _____ , 1 -o$'------"'1,-"13"9,,,4"'3_~L"'02~+ ______ + 1 -1 __ ~260,51684 ___ 1-'$'------'2"9"'1,"'S"'09,,.5,,4, 1 ______ 1 

Contractual Adjustments I $ (428,126.43) I _I_--j--'$i=='(;C11~6:;;,6;,;7~3-~3~2)'j------+__I_+$~~(~1~23§',~32§0;;;.7,,5~) 11--------1 
FG",ccoso:s;cNcce'--tCcch,,'''''gce-''-s _______ --tI,.,$c.. __ 7,,1,,1''',30,0"'4_,,59,+ ______ ,1_+ __ + .>0$_ 143,843.52 S 168,488.79 

Courtesy Discounts $----;(338.04) 1 -I-"$_~~~+ _____ +_I_-+-"-----""''''''''~------I 
Bad Debt Write Off $ (144, i7Q.19) =t f- S (58,166 .744) ------1 

$ (440.00) 
$ 79.40 

$ S,nk,uptsy __ J.s (3,7652L $ (2-60) 1 
Mise AdJustments - 1 $ - - 2,120 15 ___ +$~,d,;11"',9~2~0;;3;;9)4--______ _l_-I---+~=d3~~"_l-------1 
Adjusted Charges (Bankruptsy, Non-=- i 

$ (1,OOS.46) 

transports, Bad Debt Write-offs, etc.' ! $ 564,551.22 83,753.79 $ 167,119.73 

-- -
$ 2,050.31 
$ 
$ 

~-----+~$ --~~~ 
Ic,n-s-u-'.-n-'e~R~e~fu-n-~d-s --------------r IC$~----------- ----- ----I~-I--+~$--------~----------

EPC-"";e,,n~t ,-;Re:;fccun",d'7s___ ___ I $ -----'---~-- -----+-I-~i_'<'C$ --~_-_-_-__'-=_-_'+_-_-~_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_'-i_-_ri---+I---7~-----_-_-=-_"'_"'_"':~I-------I 
Returned Checks ! $ $ 

- $ 2,050.31 

$ (129.591.60) -----
$ (14.179.7S) 
$ (75_00) 

-----

$ (143.846.3S) 

I_To_t_,I_Re_fu_n_ds ______ ~ -E--'--+-'---C--- I $ 

E'nC-sC-u~'.7n'~e~p~'~ym~en"'t~s --------~--_-=- $~5~~I---------___ I-- I-~~$ --'(~1~30~,9~7~3~-3~8~) ===========~~=~=t~==I~~~~~~~r------------
Patient Payment,-s ______ __1" .S~_ (54,917.~ +_-1 - -1-"$ -'("'12"',"'04:'1"-.1,,4"'.)I~-----l__l-+_'---'-'''''-':'--''"-''' I--
Bad Debt Recovery $ (2,890.18) ~_+--+-"'S=~("S~11~. 9~7'L)I__-----I__~-+'~==~"""_I 
Total Payments (Funds 

received by County) _______ -pS'----_ (~56"'3"',0"6,,3,,.2,,5 '_t) ____ ---L I-~S"-- :(c:1-"43---,S"'2,,6"--'o-9!.l) -:::_-_-:_-::_'l-l-~--____ 1 _ _ _____ 1 

Net Payments (used --'---- --+--.-+ 
for A/R purposes, does not include Bod I 
Debt Recovery) $ (143,014.52) $ (143,771.38) $ (560,173.07) 

- - $ 740,166.72 $ 820,889.66 
- - -,------+[:-- ~-c-c-:,,--i--I---+---I __ t~166-72 Ending A/R 

T 
$ 3,453,743.43 _~ $ 2,811,919,-~ 

$ 58,320.07 $ -§ S (153.33) $ (79.40) _ 

1$ 1811_97) S (75.00) _ 

- ---+1-----+-,--- --Beginning Collections Amount ~.~ .~1",1"'0"'8,"'3,,7:'"4-"'3_=_'+_-1--+7-._~~ 
Accounts 5ent to Col1ection ____ .1-:'$ ___ ,,' '''S3,956:..:4 . ______ I-
Adjustments $ (9,186.09) 
Bad Debt Recovery ) $ (2,890.18) 

Ending Accounts in Collections I $ 1,250,254.32 I- I $ 3,511,098.20 I $ 2,gl1,764.89 

~----------------------~'------------~-----------"-----;~--------+-----------1-~--i-----------4_----------~ 
1-,-------,-,,-------1-----+----1- - -----+-----1--1-+----1--------
Annual Averages __ -,-_____ -'--, -----o-c==+---- ~+_--- _ 
Avg ChargefTrans"pO'o'-''' _____ ~s _ 3,762.35 ---f-I-+$O---9cc2=7~_1C'1+------++-+7S--~9c10- .45 
Avg Charge/Revenue '---__ ~3o.82c.-7,,2'-L _______ f--_-I----j,,$'-_-=-56,:c4'c'-0"'3,~------+-_I_-.-'$---"5"'S,,9--'58"-l -----~ 

r-------------~------~------~--I-~----~I------~-I~------~----~ 
g-1-1Information I 

~Tro~o;~,=~C~I:~~~:Q=m~p=" =YI==========~--_-_++--_-_-_-_-_~::_;15~0~5t=========~-----j-____ +-______ -:'3~49,-t __________ -+~.__I--------~3~S~0-1------------
Total Transports I 1229 281 315 
Out of Ambulances 1 83 0 35 

Calls Waiting I 221 0 5 

Aged Account (Days) I Beginning ofc-~rrent Year +--I::-::-+O----,=~¥¥~JJ!!gJ~L_=c+-I--I--,--=!l'!!l~~~~!ii!!-L~=1 
Cu rrent I $$ _---"S:::76",3:c8?6".6c:4+ ___ ~1'-:0:::6::O«+_ --I-__IC7----=c:?-:~~+----~~'1-++~-'~="_':+------"-'-"'1 
31-60 . 86,974.49 11%1 
61-90 $ 89,077.31 11%+ 
90-120 tt-=. 69,090.10 s%I" -
121-150 $ 52,365.92 ~% 
l SI -ISO $ 16,119.94 2% I---+-'c-~:S~: + ___ _ 
>180 S 253,399.51 _ 31% 

TOTAL » » »» »»»» »» --1 $ 828,309.47 

Monthly (This Year) Monthly (last Year! 

S 173,919.66 23% $ 225,280.99 27% 

S 77,167.66 10% S 93,236.19 11% 
$ 72,958.85 10% $ 91,655.51 11% 
$ 63,276.84 9%1 $ 85,103.11 10% 
$ 24,641.61 3% $ 71,973.15 9% 
$ 20,711.09 3% $ 34,318.08 '" S 307,491.01 42% S 219,322.63 27% 

$ 740,166.72 $ 820,889.66 

19 of 168



ZONE BREAKDOWN 2018-2019 JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL 

DISTRICT 1 SOMERVILLE 111 117 108 115 1 451 
DISTRICT 2 BRADEN 8 15 20 12 I 55 
DISTRICT 3 PIPERTON 11 12 12 15 1 50 
DISTRICT 4 OAKLAND 98 84 80 68 330 
DISTRICT 5 GALLAWAY 19 20 28 13 80 
DISTRICT 6 ROSSVILLE 14 23 17 11 65 --

I 
DISTRICT 7 WILLISTON 16 10 6 4 36 
DISTRICT 8 LAGRANGE 11 

21=+ 
2 -=r=-. 20 

DISTRICT 9 MOSCOW 24 18 24 · 21 87 -
DISTRICT 10 WEST FAYETTE 14 14 9 9 46 
DISTRICT 11 MACON 17 15 13 20 65 
DISTRICT 12 NORTH FAYETTE 14 17 14 18 63 
DISTRICT 13 NORTHEAST FAYETTE 9 7 7 11 34 
DISTRICT 14 HICKORY WITH 29 20 25 19 93 
DISTRICT 15 STATION 15 10 8 2 8 28 
HARDEMAN COUNTY 0 1 4 0 5 -
SHELBY COUNTY 0 0 0 0 0 
TIPTON COUNTY 0 0 0 1 1 
OTHER 0 0 0 0 

I ~ HAYWOOD COUNTY 0 0 0 2 
Totals 405 383 374 349 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1511 

ZONE BREAKDOWN 2017-2018 JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL 

DISTRICT 1 SOMERVILLE 117 117 97 108 113 102 95 89 119 99 93 112 1261 
DISTRICT 2 BRADEN 24 19 26 26 30 24 14 13 29 19 10 22 256 
DISTRICT 3 PIPERTON 14 6 8 10 9 17 14 10 13 23 9 7 140 --
DISTRICT 4 OAKLAND 85 98 90 102 82 99 99 91 74 77 63 70 1030 -
DISTRICT 5 GALLAWAY 20 15 20 11 16 21 22 19 26 17 22 19 228 
DISTRICT 6 ROSSVILLE 27 20 24 20 18 19 26 15 15 17 11 27 239 
DISTRICT 7 WILLISTON 9 4 6 11 14 15 10 9 5 11 9 6 109 
DISTRICT 8 LAGRANGE 6 3 5 3 3 7 6 5 5 3 2 1 49 r--. 
DISTRICT 9 MOSCOW 24 18 20 15 16 20 21 23 23 23 14 17 234 
DISTRICT lOWEST FAYETTE 16 9 19 16 11 24 24 16 10 14 13 13 185 
DISTRICT 11 MACON 10 19 20 11 12 12 18 11 18 11 15 13 170 
DISTRICT 12 NORTH FAYETTE 5 8 7 8 7 6 6 6 9 4 7 4 77 
DISTRICT 13 NORTHEAST FAYETTE 4 10 10 4 10 8 11 4 12 9 9 8 99 
DISTRICT 14 HICKORY WITH 27 27 32 24 29 22 23 12 22 18 24 21 281 
DISTRICT 15 STATION 15 8 6 3 7 9 2 4 4 4 8 7 5 67 
HARDEMAN COUNTY 1 2 1 1 3 2 1 1 1 0 0 2 15 
SHELBY COUNTY 0 0 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 
TIPTON COUNTY 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 
OTHER 1 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 9 
HAYWOOD COUNTY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Totals 398 382 391 380 384 403 1397 328 385 354 308 348 - 4458 __ 

20 of 168



FIRE DISTRICT JUL 

90TH 90TH 90TH 90TH 
I 90TH % AVE ICALLS % lAVE CALLS 90TH % AVE ICALLS % AVE CALLS % AVE CALLS % I AV=iCALLS 

SOMERVILLE 12.51 6.36 94 15.22 7.31 90 18.26 8.30 I 85 15.09 8.00 83 
__ BRADEN __ ~. ~ _ 5 __ ~9.36 14.49 r----Jl,- 21.33 1~ ~ 23.00 . ~ __ 9 __ __ __ __ ---

AVERAGE ROLLING 
RESPONSE 

,=,PERTO~_ 9.00 6.52 9 ---.11Ji~_~~_1--~0 __ 13.00 10.59

1 

8 17 .00~ __ 12. __ __ -+---- +--
I __ OAKLAN_D __ ~O_~~ _ .J.i~~ -1.0~_+_ ~ 14.57 1 8.41 51 _ ~15~6r-----46 _~ r---- _ ----L-.---L.- ~ 

GALLAWAY ._~00_~4~_ ~3~QQ.._l_6¢l-~. 20.00 16. 59~~ _19~~ ~~r-~ - t---
I--- ROSSVILLE __ e---1l00 7.31 11_ _~ ~ _ 18_ ~O 6.29 -----.!,;1_ --~~--:;-~~r-~ ___ j--_ ' -+- _ 

WILLISTON 21 .34 12.32 .~ 21 .00 16.45 _ 8_ ~3Lill ~_6_ 14.55 12.56 4 ------+ -1-.-- -----r 
LAGRANGE 24.00 18.27 10 23.18 21.51 2 19.00 117.51 2 13.00 13.00 . 1 _ 
MOSCOW 15.00 11.12 17 20.04 14.32 17 21.05 113.58 16 18.39 14.06 17 I I 

WEST FAYETTE 10.00 5.23 10 14.32 9.33 9 13.00 10.37 8 12.27 10.37 8 I 
MACON 10.34 9.47 6 14.05 9.49 8 13.31 10.03 11 19.00 11 .29 15 

NORTH FAYETTE 13.55 10.54 10 17.28 15.12 10 24.00 15.56 7 27.00 14.48 15 I I 
NORTH EAST 14.48 14.26 7 33.19 20.44 3 ...E.1J 18.31 6 17.18 14.57 8 ' 

HICKORY WITH 17.47 12.05 25 20.00 13.20 ~ 17.00 12.48 20 14.26 10.33 12 
DISTRICT 15 19.13 19.53 8 17.45 15.48 5 11 .07 11 .07 1 16.31 15.15 7 

HARDEMAN COUNTY 0.00 0.00 0 ~gg _ 0.,QQj 0 28.40 16.43 4 ~g~? 0 _----I ' 
SHELBY COUNTY 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 I 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 ' 
TIPTON COUNTY 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 _ 0.00 0.00 ~O ~ 39.00 39.00 1 
OTHER 0.00 0.00 0 ~. ~_O_ 0.001 0.00 0.00 --::~I-:.~c--, __ O __ ,-- . __ 
HAYWOOD COUNTY 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 O~ 23.24 23.24 2 

I I II I I .il Jl I 
FIRE DISTRICT JAN 2019J I FEB 201911 MAR 201~ ~ APR 201~ b L MAY 201~ L JUN 201~ 

AVERAGE ROLLING 90TH 90TH 90TH 90TH I 

RESPONSE 90TH % AVE CALLS % AVE CALLS 90TH % AVE CALLS % AVE CALLS % AVE CALLS 
SOMERVILLE I 

BRADEN 
PIPERTON 
OAKLAND 

GALLAWAY 
ROSSVILLE 

t--;W,,;I~LLlSTON 
LAGRANGE 
MOSCOW 

WEST FAYETTE 
MACON 

NORTH FAYETTE 
NORTH EAST 

HICKORY WITH 
DISTRICT 15 

HARDEMAN COUNTY 
SHELBY COUNTY 
TIPTON COUNTY 
OTHER 
HAYWOOD COUNTY 

% AVE ICALLS 

21 of 168



FAYETTE COUNTY AMBULANCE SERVICE
Revenues/Expenditures Report
2018-19 YTD%: 33.33%

Actual Amended October October YTD
Budget Budget Year-To-Date Year-To-Date percent of 

CODE DESCRIPTION 2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19 Budget
REVENUE

43120 Patient Charges 1,250,000$            1,450,000$            362,730$               555,172$               38.29%
TOTAL 1,250,000$            1,450,000$            362,730$               555,172$               

EXPENSES
55130 Ambulance Service

105 Director 77,646$                 73,542$                 23,490$                 21,214$                 28.85%
109 Captain(s) 61,487$                 58,922$                 13,725$                 12,562$                 21.32%
110 Lieutenant(s) 115,735$               112,241$               24,624$                 22,867$                 20.37%
161 Secretary 35,135$                 35,838$                 11,446$                 11,689$                 32.61%
164 Attendants 629,225$               639,022$               187,217$               174,469$               27.30%
169 Part-time Personel 92,085$                 105,060$               27,084$                 16,031$                 15.26%
187 Overtime Pay 423,084$               376,380$               124,666$               126,846$               33.70%
196 In -Service Training 3,000$                   3,150$                   -$                           -$                           0.00%
201 Social Security 80,753$                 87,058$                 26,435$                 24,690$                 28.36%
204 State Retirement 48,202$                 52,094$                 9,310$                   11,099$                 21.31%
205 Employee & Dep. Insurance 175,816$               233,640$               51,144$                 54,293$                 23.24%
210 Unemployment Compensation -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           0.00%
212 Employer Medicare 18,886$                 20,361$                 6,182$                   5,774$                   28.36%
302 Advertising -$                           2,000$                   -$                           219$                      10.95%
307 Communication 11,500$                 11,622$                 2,922$                   3,141$                   27.03%
312 Contracts w/ Private Agencies 15,000$                 15,000$                 -$                           15,000$                 100.00%
318 Debt Collections 115,251$               96,588$                 18,143$                 30,602$                 31.68%
320 Dues & Memberships 600$                      600$                      590$                      -$                           0.00%
333 Licenses 3,000$                   3,000$                   -$                           415$                      13.83%
335 Main & Repair - Bldg 3,000$                   3,000$                   1,154$                   2,308$                   76.93%
337 Maint & Repair-Equipment 2,000$                   2,000$                   672$                      747$                      37.35%
338 Maint & Repair-Vehicles 75,000$                 79,556$                 18,113$                 33,379$                 41.96%
348 Postage 2,300$                   2,300$                   -$                           122$                      5.29%
349 Stationary and Forms -$                           1,000$                   -$                           -$                           0.00%
351 Rentals 900$                      900$                      224$                      224$                      24.90%
355 Travel 2,000$                   2,000$                   423$                      -$                           0.00%
410 Custodial Supplies 1,750$                   2,500$                   424$                      686$                      27.46%
412 Diesel Fuel 55,000$                 55,000$                 14,794$                 20,183$                 36.70%
413 Drugs & Medical Supplies 80,000$                 80,000$                 30,772$                 38,837$                 48.55%
425 Gasoline 2,400$                   2,400$                   811$                      799$                      33.29%
435 Office Supplies 3,300$                   3,300$                   773$                      860$                      26.06%
451 Uniforms 5,000$                   5,000$                   -$                           1,293$                   25.86%
452 Utilities 10,000$                 10,000$                 2,256$                   2,876$                   28.76%
499 Other Supplies and Materials 20,000$                 -$                           67$                        -$                           0.00%
502 Building & Contents Insurance -$                           712$                      -$                           -$                           0.00%
511 Vehicle Insurance 44,000$                 44,222$                 37,378$                 44,222$                 100.00%
708 Communication Equipment 2,200$                   2,200$                   -$                           -$                           0.00%
709 Data Processing Equipment -$                           2,000$                   -$                           452$                      22.59%
711 Furniture and Fixtures 700$                      3,700$                   -$                           -$                           0.00%
718 Motor Vehicles 195,000$               -$                           -$                           -$                           0.00%

 
Total Ambulance Service 2,410,955$            2,227,908$            634,838$               677,898$               30.43%

Over/(Under) (1,160,955)$           (777,908)$              (272,109)$              (122,726)$              

Number of Transports YTD 1223 1229
Total Ambulance Service Cost/Transport 519.08$                        551.59$                        

22 of 168



Spirit Architecture – Animal Shelter Study 
Contract 

  

23 of 168



25 of 168



26 of 168



27 of 168



28 of 168



29 of 168



30 of 168



31 of 168



32 of 168



33 of 168



34 of 168



35 of 168



36 of 168



37 of 168



38 of 168



39 of 168



40 of 168



41 of 168



42 of 168



43 of 168



44 of 168



45 of 168



46 of 168



47 of 168



48 of 168



Resolution Recognizing Prior Establishment 
& Existence of the Somerville-Fayette 
County Library 

  

49 of 168



51 of 168



School Resource Officers 
  

53 of 168



 
 

AGREEMENT  

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into on January 1, 2019, by and between the SCHOOL 
BOARD OF FAYETTE COUNTY, TENNESSEE, hereinafter referred to as the "Board" and the 
FAYETTE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, hereinafter referred to as the "Sheriff'.  
 

1. The Sheriff agrees to hire four (4) full-time certified deputy sheriffs to act in the 
capacity of full-time school resource officers for the 2018-2019 school year. 

 
2. The Board shall pay the Sheriff the sum of $120,000.00 (estimated) per year and the 
Sheriff shall be responsible for paying the salaries and all other benefits to such resource 
officers. The school resource officers shall remain employees of the Sheriff and are not 
employed by the Board in any capacity. In the event, the school resource officers are not 
available to the Board for the entire school year, the Board shall only have to pay a 
pro-rata portion of the annual fee.  
 

 
 
ATTEST​:  
 
____________________________ ____________________________ 
Dr. Marlon D. King Bobby Riles, Sheriff  
 
 
____________________________ ____________________________ 
Bob Doll, Chairman, Board of Education Rhea Taylor, County Mayor  
 
 

55 of 168



	

	

Fayette County Public Schools 
Family – Optimism – Courage – Unity – Service 

______________________________________________________________ 

P.O.	Box	9w	10425	Highway	76	S.w	Somerville,	TN	38068	w	901-465-5260	officew	901-466-0078	faxw	www.fcsk12.net	

 

Dr.	Marlon	D.	King	
Superintendent	

	
	
	
	
	

 
TO:  Rhea “Skip” Taylor, Fayette County Mayor   
FROM:  Dr. Marlon D. King, Superintendent  
Re:  School Safety - School Resource Officers  
DATE:  October 23, 2018  
 
In thinking around the importance of school safety, I am very concerned about the unarmed 
security we have in our schools. Considering the incidents that have occurred throughout our 
nation, we have to continue to strategically plan around ways to ensure that we institute plans to 
promote a safe school environment.  
 
Having that context, I am requesting a partnership with the Fayette County Sheriff’s office. This 
partnership would include the use of four (4) school resource officers (i.e. SRO) to be housed in 
our middle and high schools. Also, we will use these officers to support our elementary schools 
on an as needed basis.  
 
As for the compensation, we are willing to budget $120,000 to support the matching efforts as 
discussed in a preliminary conversation with the Sheriff’s Office. It is our desire and hope that 
we can start SROs in January 2019. A Memorandum of Understanding will be agreed upon 
between the Board of Education and the Sheriff’s Office.   
 
On behalf of the Board of Education and the Office of the Superintendent, I would like to 
express my most sincere appreciation for your continued support of the public school system, 
as we strive to make a positive impact on the students and families in our community.  
 

 
 

	

57 of 168



59 of 168



60 of 168



61 of 168



62 of 168



63 of 168



64 of 168



65 of 168



66 of 168



67 of 168



68 of 168



69 of 168



70 of 168



71 of 168



Sheriff’s Activity Report 

73 of 168



75 of 168



76 of 168



77 of 168



78 of 168



79 of 168



80 of 168



81 of 168



82 of 168



83 of 168



84 of 168



85 of 168



86 of 168



87 of 168



88 of 168



89 of 168



90 of 168



91 of 168



92 of 168



93 of 168



Budget Amendment – 101 – Circuit Court 
Reserve Request 
  

95 of 168



RESOLUTION 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County 
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 27th day of November, 
2018, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting of the County 
Legislative Body in the Criminal Justice Center in Somerville, Tennessee. 
 

That the General Fund #101 Budget be amended in the following words and figures, to 
wit: 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 

F/Y 18/19 
November 2018 

 
Adjustment to Reserve Accounts: DECREASE  INCREASE 
 
34520 Restricted for Administration of Justice $ 2,700.00 
 
  Subtotal-34520 $ 2,700.00 
 
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE TO 
 RESERVE ACCOUNTS: $ 2,700.00 
 
Adjustment to Expenditure Accounts: DECREASE  INCREASE 
 
53100 Circuit Court 
 709 Data Processing Equipment  $ 2,700.00 
 
  Subtotal-53100  $ 2,700.00 
 
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE TO 
 EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS:  $ 2,700.00 
 
Prior Estimated Expenditures $ 18,099,923.39 
 
Total Estimated Expenditures this Amendment $ 18,102,623.39 
 
Projected Fund Balance before Amendment $ 4,723,008.00 
 
Change in Fund Balance this Amendment $ 0.00 
 
Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30, 2019 $ 4,723,008.00 

97 of 168



Budget Amendment – 101 – Juvenile Court 
Reserve Request 

  

99 of 168



RESOLUTION 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County 
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 27th day of November, 
2018, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting of the County 
Legislative Body in the Criminal Justice Center in Somerville, Tennessee. 
 

That the General Fund #101 Budget be amended in the following words and figures, to 
wit: 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 

F/Y 18/19 
November 2018 

 
Adjustment to Expenditure Accounts: DECREASE  INCREASE 
 
53500 Juvenile Court 
 499 Other Supplies & Materials  $ 3,750.00 
 
  Subtotal-53500  $ 3,750.00 
 
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE TO 
 EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS:  $ 3,750.00 
 
Prior Estimated Expenditures $ 18,099,923.39 
 
Total Estimated Expenditures this Amendment $ 18,103,673.39 
 
Projected Fund Balance before Amendment $ 4,723,008.00 
 
Change in Fund Balance this Amendment ($ 3,750.00) 
 
Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30, 2019 $ 4,719,258.00 

101 of 168



Budget Amendment – 101 – Misc. No Fund 
Balance Change 
  

103 of 168



RESOLUTION 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County 
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 27th day of November, 
2018, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting of the County 
Legislative Body in the Criminal Justice Center in Somerville, Tennessee. 
 

That the General Fund #101 Budget be amended in the following words and figures, to 
wit: 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 

F/Y 18/19 
November 2018 

 
Adjustment to Expenditure Accounts: DECREASE  INCREASE 
 
51300 County Mayor’s Office 
 349 Printing, Stationery, & Forms $ 1,180.63  
 355 Travel  $ 2,180.63 
 435 Office Supplies 1,000.00 
 
  Subtotal-51300 $ 2,180.63 $ 2,180.63 
 
51730 Building 
 718 Motor Vehicles  $ 16,766.50 
 
  Subtotal-51730  $ 16,766.50 
 
51800 County Building 
 307 Communications  $ 1,500.00 
 338 Maintenance & Repair Services - Vehicles  900.00 
 348 Postal Charges $ 2,398.90 
 425 Gasoline  750.00 
 
  Subtotal-51800 $ 2,398.90 $ 3,150.00 
 
51900 Other General Administration 
 320 Dues & Memberships $ 3,750.60 
 
  Subtotal-51900 $ 3,750.60 
 
52500 County Clerk’s Office 
 320 Dues & Memberships  $ 510.00 
 349 Printing, Stationery, & Forms $ 510.00 
 
  Subtotal-52500 $ 510.00 $ 510.00 
 
54110 Sheriff’s Department 
 302 Advertising  $ 175.30  
 435 Office Supplies $ 2,658.30 
 506 Liability Insurance  2,483.00 
 
  Subtotal-54110 $ 2,658.30 $ 2,658.30 
 

105 of 168



54210 Jail 
 422 Food Supplies $ 6,764.75  
 506 Liability Insurance  $ 4,185.00 
 716 Law Enforcement Equipment  2,579.75 
 
  Subtotal-54210 $ 6,764.75 $ 6,764.75 
 
54410 Civil Defense (EMA) 
 338 Maintenance & Repair Services – Vehicles $ 273.24   
 348 Postal Charges  $ 103.74 
 355 Travel  253.50 
 506 Liability Insurance 84.00 
 
  Subtotal-54410 $ 357.24 $ 357.24 
 
56300 Senior Citizens Assistance 
 339 Matching Share  $ 2,999.50 
 
  Subtotal-56300  $ 2,999.50 
 
58600 Employee Benefits 
 204 State Retirement $ 16,766.50 
 
  Subtotal-58600 $ 16,766.50 
 
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE TO 
 EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS: $ 35.386.92 $ 35,386.92  
 
Prior Estimated Expenditures $ 18,099,923.39 
 
Total Estimated Expenditures this Amendment $ 18,099,923.39 
 
Projected Fund Balance before Amendment $ 4,723,008.00 
 
Change in Fund Balance this Amendment $ 0.00 
 
Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30, 2019 $ 4,723,008.00 

106 of 168



Budget Amendment – 101 – County Clerk 
Reserve Request 
  

107 of 168



RESOLUTION 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County 
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 27th day of November, 
2018, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting of the County 
Legislative Body in the Criminal Justice Center in Somerville, Tennessee. 
 

That the General Fund #101 Budget be amended in the following words and figures, to 
wit: 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 

F/Y 18/19 
November 2018 

 
Adjustment to Reserve Accounts: DECREASE  INCREASE 
 
34515 Restricted for Finance $ 600.00 
 
  Subtotal-34515 $ 600.00 
 
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE TO 
 RESERVE ACCOUNTS: $ 600.00 
 
Adjustment to Expenditure Accounts: DECREASE  INCREASE 
 
52500 County Clerk’s Office 
 435 Office Supplies  $ 600.00 
 
  Subtotal-52500  $ 600.00 
 
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE TO 
 EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS:  $ 600.00 
 
Prior Estimated Expenditures $ 18,099,923.39 
 
Total Estimated Expenditures this Amendment $ 18,100,523.39 
 
Projected Fund Balance before Amendment $ 4,723,008.00 
 
Change in Fund Balance this Amendment $ 0.00 
 
Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30, 2019 $ 4,723,008.00 

109 of 168



Budget Amendment – 101 – Circuit Court 
Reserve Request 
  

111 of 168



RESOLUTION 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County 
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 27th day of November, 
2018, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting of the County 
Legislative Body in the Criminal Justice Center in Somerville, Tennessee. 
 

That the General Fund #101 Budget be amended in the following words and figures, to 
wit: 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 

F/Y 18/19 
November 2018 

 
Adjustment to Reserve Accounts: DECREASE  INCREASE 
 
34520 Restricted for Administration of Justice $ 2,700.00 
 
  Subtotal-34520 $ 2,700.00 
 
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE TO 
 RESERVE ACCOUNTS: $ 2,700.00 
 
Adjustment to Expenditure Accounts: DECREASE  INCREASE 
 
53100 Circuit Court 
 709 Data Processing Equipment  $ 2,700.00 
 
  Subtotal-53100  $ 2,700.00 
 
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE TO 
 EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS:  $ 2,700.00 
 
Prior Estimated Expenditures $ 18,099,923.39 
 
Total Estimated Expenditures this Amendment $ 18,102,623.39 
 
Projected Fund Balance before Amendment $ 4,723,008.00 
 
Change in Fund Balance this Amendment $ 0.00 
 
Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30, 2019 $ 4,723,008.00 

113 of 168



Budget Amendment – 101 – Juvenile Court 
Reserve Request 

  

115 of 168



RESOLUTION 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County 
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 27th day of November, 
2018, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting of the County 
Legislative Body in the Criminal Justice Center in Somerville, Tennessee. 
 

That the General Fund #101 Budget be amended in the following words and figures, to 
wit: 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 

F/Y 18/19 
November 2018 

 
Adjustment to Expenditure Accounts: DECREASE  INCREASE 
 
53500 Juvenile Court 
 499 Other Supplies & Materials  $ 3,750.00 
 
  Subtotal-53500  $ 3,750.00 
 
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE TO 
 EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS:  $ 3,750.00 
 
Prior Estimated Expenditures $ 18,099,923.39 
 
Total Estimated Expenditures this Amendment $ 18,103,673.39 
 
Projected Fund Balance before Amendment $ 4,723,008.00 
 
Change in Fund Balance this Amendment ($ 3,750.00) 
 
Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30, 2019 $ 4,719,258.00 

117 of 168



Contractor Permit Fees 

  

119 of 168



RESOLUTION 
    

 
A RESOLUTION TO REVISE WHAT FEE AMOUNTS ARE CHARGED  

TO OFFSET THE COSTS OF SITE PLAN AND REZONING  
REVIEW UNDER THE ZONING LAW    

 
    WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Sections 13-7-101 and 13-7-102 the Fayette 
County Board of Commissioners has adopted a Zoning Resolution and Zoning Map for Fayette County; 
and 
 
     WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-7-105 the Fayette County Board of 
Commissioners is empowered to amend the number, shape, boundary, area, or any regulation of or 
within any district or districts or any other provision of the zoning resolution; and  
 
     WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IV of the Fayette County Zoning Resolution a public hearing was held 
on the proposed Amendment by the Fayette County Regional Planning Commission on November 5, 
2018, the time and place of which was published with at least five (5) days advance notice in the Fayette 
Falcon newspaper of general circulation in Fayette County; and 
 
     WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-7-105 and Article IV of the Fayette 
County Zoning Resolution a public hearing was held before the Fayette County Board of Commissioners 
on November 27, 2018, the time and place of which was published with at least fifteen (15) days advance 
notice in the Fayette Falcon newspaper of general circulation in Fayette County; 
 
     NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS, IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED THIS 27th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2018: 

SECTION 1.  That there be revised Section 4 of “Appendix A – Schedule of Fees,” which reads:  “Site 
Plans.  For a site plan there shall be levied a nonrefundable review fee of $100.00 per acre, or fraction of 
an acre, to a maximum fee of $1,000.00.” 
 
To read:  “Site Plans.  For a site plan there shall be levied a nonrefundable review fee of $100.00 for the 
first plan sheet plus $300.00 for each additional plan sheet required by the building commissioner to a 
maximum fee of $3,100.00.” 
 
SECTION 2.  That there be revised Section 5.1 of “Appendix A – Schedule of Fees,” which reads:  “Tracts 
of land containing not more than ten (10) acres – $650.00.” 
 
To read:  “$300.00 plus $20.00 per acre, or fraction of an acre, to a maximum fee of $2,000.00 for an 
application to a residential district.” 
 
SECTION 3.  That there be revised Section 5.2 of “Appendix A – Schedule of Fees,” which reads:  “Tracts 
of land containing more than ten (10) acres – $650.00 for the first ten (10) acres then $20.00 per acre or 
fraction of an acre for a maximum fee of $1,100.00.” 
 
To read:  “$300.00 plus $200.00 per acre, or fraction of an acre, to a maximum fee of $3,100.00 for an 
application to a commercial district.” 
 
SECTION 4.  That there be added a Section 5.3 of “Appendix A – Schedule of Fees,” which reads:  
$300.00 plus $300.00 per acre, or fraction of an acre, to a maximum fee of $3,000.00 for an application to 
a special activity district.” 
 
SECTION 5.  That there be added a Section 5.4 of “Appendix A – Schedule of Fees,” which reads:  
$300.00 plus $300.00 per acre, or fraction of an acre, to a maximum fee of $3,000.00 for an application to 
an industrial district.” 

121 of 168



Spirit Architecture – Animal Shelter Study 
Contract 

  

123 of 168



125 of 168



126 of 168



127 of 168



128 of 168



129 of 168



130 of 168



131 of 168



132 of 168



133 of 168



134 of 168



135 of 168



136 of 168



137 of 168



138 of 168



139 of 168



140 of 168



141 of 168



142 of 168



143 of 168



144 of 168



145 of 168



146 of 168



147 of 168



148 of 168



School Resource Officers 

 

  

149 of 168



 
 

AGREEMENT  

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into on January 1, 2019, by and between the SCHOOL 
BOARD OF FAYETTE COUNTY, TENNESSEE, hereinafter referred to as the "Board" and the 
FAYETTE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, hereinafter referred to as the "Sheriff'.  
 

1. The Sheriff agrees to hire four (4) full-time certified deputy sheriffs to act in the 
capacity of full-time school resource officers for the 2018-2019 school year. 

 
2. The Board shall pay the Sheriff the sum of $120,000.00 (estimated) per year and the 
Sheriff shall be responsible for paying the salaries and all other benefits to such resource 
officers. The school resource officers shall remain employees of the Sheriff and are not 
employed by the Board in any capacity. In the event, the school resource officers are not 
available to the Board for the entire school year, the Board shall only have to pay a 
pro-rata portion of the annual fee.  
 

 
 
ATTEST​:  
 
____________________________ ____________________________ 
Dr. Marlon D. King Bobby Riles, Sheriff  
 
 
____________________________ ____________________________ 
Bob Doll, Chairman, Board of Education Rhea Taylor, County Mayor  
 
 

151 of 168



	

	

Fayette County Public Schools 
Family – Optimism – Courage – Unity – Service 

______________________________________________________________ 

P.O.	Box	9w	10425	Highway	76	S.w	Somerville,	TN	38068	w	901-465-5260	officew	901-466-0078	faxw	www.fcsk12.net	

 

Dr.	Marlon	D.	King	
Superintendent	

	
	
	
	
	

 
TO:  Rhea “Skip” Taylor, Fayette County Mayor   
FROM:  Dr. Marlon D. King, Superintendent  
Re:  School Safety - School Resource Officers  
DATE:  October 23, 2018  
 
In thinking around the importance of school safety, I am very concerned about the unarmed 
security we have in our schools. Considering the incidents that have occurred throughout our 
nation, we have to continue to strategically plan around ways to ensure that we institute plans to 
promote a safe school environment.  
 
Having that context, I am requesting a partnership with the Fayette County Sheriff’s office. This 
partnership would include the use of four (4) school resource officers (i.e. SRO) to be housed in 
our middle and high schools. Also, we will use these officers to support our elementary schools 
on an as needed basis.  
 
As for the compensation, we are willing to budget $120,000 to support the matching efforts as 
discussed in a preliminary conversation with the Sheriff’s Office. It is our desire and hope that 
we can start SROs in January 2019. A Memorandum of Understanding will be agreed upon 
between the Board of Education and the Sheriff’s Office.   
 
On behalf of the Board of Education and the Office of the Superintendent, I would like to 
express my most sincere appreciation for your continued support of the public school system, 
as we strive to make a positive impact on the students and families in our community.  
 

 
 

	

153 of 168



155 of 168



156 of 168



157 of 168



158 of 168



159 of 168



160 of 168



161 of 168



162 of 168



163 of 168



164 of 168



165 of 168



166 of 168



167 of 168


	Committee Agenda - Nov 18
	Development

	Site Plan  Rezoning Fees
	Flood Damage Prevention District vis BZA  Floodway Filling
	Petition to name Bridge in memory of Charles Brewer, Sr

	Health & Welfare

	Ambulance Reports

	Collections

	Runs

	90%

	Budget


	Spirit Architecture

	Education

	Library Resolution 
	SRO

	Agreement Board Sheriff

	Memorandum - SRO

	SRO - Program Description - Oct 18

	SRO MOU - Oct 18



	Criminal Justice & Public Safety

	Sheriff's Report
	101-Nov 18 - Circuit Court Reserve Request
	101-Nov 18 - Juvenile Court Request from October

	Budget

	101-Nov 18 - No Fund Balance Change
	101-Nov 18 - County Clerk Reserve Request
	101-Nov 18 - Circuit Court Reserve Request
	101-Nov 18 - Juvenile Court Request from October
	Site Plan  Rezoning Fees
	Spirit Architecture
	SRO

	Agreement Board Sheriff

	Memorandum - SRO

	SRO - Program Description - Oct 18

	SRO MOU - Oct 18







